274 International Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences

International Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences 275

Fig. 2: The Relationship between the Parameters and Corresponding Performance Measures.

5. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the three-station TQM is conducted with respect to variations in time (t), arrival rate (λ), and the time-dependent

service rates of the 1st , 2nd and 3rd servers, denoted as μ1(t), μ2(t) and μ3(t). The analysis examines the effects of these parameters—both

individually and collectively—on key performance metrics, including the average number of users in the 1st and 2nd queues, service station

utilization, average delay in the 1st and 2nd queues, and the throughput at each service station.

To analyze the sensitivity of the three-station TQM, the average number of users in the 1st , 2nd , and 3rd queues, the utilization of all three

service stations, the average delay in each of the three queues, and the throughput at each service station are computed. This analysis is

conducted by varying the parameters t, λ, α₁, β₁, α₂, and β₂ by ±10%, ±5%, and 0% from their baseline values. The corresponding results

are summarized in Table 4. The baseline parameter values considered for the sensitivity analysis are as follows: t=0.103, λ=0.05, α₁=22,

β₁=10, α₂=24.5, β₂=20, α3=24, and β3=35.

This sensitivity analysis investigates how variations in different parameters impact the average number of users in the queues, utilization

of the service stations, throughput, and average waiting times in a three-station TQM and is presented in Table 4.

5.1. Effect of time (t) (as time increases from -10% to +10%)

The average number of users in the 1st queue increases, while it decreases in the 2nd and 3rd queues.

• The utilization of the 1st service station increases, whereas it decreases for the 2nd and 3rd stations.

• Throughput increases at the 1st station but declines at the 2nd and 3rd.

• Waiting times decrease across all three queues, indicating improved service efficiency over time.

5.2. Effect of arrival rate (λ) (as the arrival rate increases)

• The average number of users increases across all three queues.

• Utilization rises for all three service stations, reflecting a higher workload.